
 
 
 

January 20, 2026 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Upal Kumbhani 
Process Engineer/Class K Operator 
Alpha Circuit I, LLC 
730 North Oaklawn Avenue 
Elmhurst, Illinois 60126 
Upal@AlphaCircuit.com  
 
Re: Expedited Settlement Agreement  

Alpha Circuit I, LLC; Docket number: CWA-05-2026-0003 
 
Dear Upal Kumbhani: 
 
Enclosed please find the Expedited Settlement Agreement (ESA) in the Matter of Alpha Circuit I, LLC, 
docket number CWA-05-2026-0003, issued by signature of the Regional Judicial Officer on January 15, 
2026. Consistent with 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(5), this ESA, which constitutes a Consent Agreement and 
Final Order (CAFO) under 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) and 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.13(b) and 22.18(b)(2)-(3), will become 
final and effective on February 18, 2026, which is 30 days after issuance.  
 
Pursuant to the ESA, Alpha Circuit I, LLC must pay the civil penalty in the amount of $1,340 within 10 
days of the ESA effective date, in the manner prescribed in the ESA. Please refrain from making 
payment prior to the effective date. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the enclosed document, please contact Gabrielle Giampietro at 
(312) 353-4778 or Giampietro.Gabrielle@epa.gov. Thank you for your assistance in resolving this 
matter. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

Regional Hearing Clerk 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
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cc:  Caleb Ruyle, Illinois EPA, Caleb.Ruyle@illinois.gov  

Todd Bennett, Illinois EPA, Todd.Bennett@illinois.gov  
Joey L. Logan-Pugh, Illinois EPA, Joey.L.Logan-Pugh@illinois.gov  
Andrew Armstrong, Illinois EPA, Andrew.Armstrong@illinois.gov  
Mike Roubitchek, Illinois EPA, Mike.Roubitchek@illinois.gov  
Molly Smith, EPA, Smith.Molly@epa.gov  
Gabrielle Giampietro, EPA, Giampietro.Gabrielle@epa.gov  
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